IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S of Wills Court, 200 feet north of
C/l of Wills Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
12" Election District
7" Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1902 Wills Court)
% CASE NO. 06-673-A
Maria Bell
Petitioner "
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Maria Bell The Petitioner is
requesting variance relief for property located at 1902 Wills Court. Variance relief is
requested from Section 1B02.3.C of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R\) to permit a dwelling on a lot with a lot width of 43 feet and side setbacks of
3.97 feet and 9 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and 10 feet, respectively.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on August 8, 2006 for 15 days
prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief
and time and date of the public hearing. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was
published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on August 8, 2006 to notify any interested
persons of the scheduled hearing date and relief requested.

Amended Petition

The Petitioner indicated at the outset of the hearing that the needed side yard

setback for the proposed house is 3 feet not 3.97 feet as indicated in the Petition. He

atttibuted this to a misunderstanding with the intake technician,




Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of
Appeals, upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances
from height and area regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign
regulations only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar
to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and where strict
compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in residential density beyond that
otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as a result of any such
grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such variance shall
be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without
injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant
any other variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall
require public notice to be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for
a variance in the same manner as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order
by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall
contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or reasons for making
such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of
this case and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment letter was received from
the Office of Planning dated July 26, 2006. That office recommends denial of the
Petitioner’s request as the proposed configuration places the proposed dwelling too close
to the public road and other dwellings in an area where access and space is already
limited. The proposed development would land-lock the property at 1904 Wills Court.
Additionally, vehicular access to Wills Court is not shown for the existing dwelling at
1904 Wills Court. A ZAC comment letter was received from the Bureau of Development
Plans Review dated July 10, 2006 and contains restrictions, A copy of which is attached

hereto and made a part hereof.
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Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Michael Bell for

the Petitioner. There were no citizens or protestants at the hearing. People’s Counsel,

Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence

Mr. Bell indicated that the subject property contains 6969 square feet zoned DR
5.5 and is improved by an existing dwelling as shown in exhibit 1. His mother owns this
lot and the adjacent lot at 1900 Wills Court. He indicated that the subject lot had a leased
dwelling until recently, that the building is presently used for storage only and the
structure is in very bad condition. Mr. Bell indicated that he would like to replace the
existing structure with a 30 x 36 dwelling in which he would reside.

He presented a deed to the subject lot which also included the lot at 1900 Wills
Court as exhibit 2. The deed refers to a deed for the subject lot dated July 1943 and a
deed for the lot at 1900 dated February 1942, He noted that the Department of
Assessments and Taxation treats both lots as one.

In regard to the Planning Office comment, he denied that approving the subject lot
would land lock the house at 1904 Wills Court as the access to 1904 is via easement on
the adjoining neighbor’s property on Wills Court. He believes the subject lot was legally
created by deed prior to the zoning and subdivision regulations contrary to the Planning
Office comment. He disagreed with the comment from Development Plans Review

regarding the need to widen Wills Court as this is a private road and therefore not subject

to County exactions.



As explained at the hearing once the lots have merged, one remedy is to take the
now merged lot through resubdivision. This will not be easy and very likely a variance
will be required with at least the same relief as requested here. Another may be to keep
one lot but request a special heating to allow two dwellings on one lot with a zoning use
division line. Again variances may be required. Both of these approaches have inherent
difficulties.

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find the subject lot and
the lot at 1900 Wills Court have merged and therefore there is only one lot for Zoning
purposes. Having been merged, there is no common lot line or lot width which can be
varied from a zoning standpoint.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
petition held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners,
I find that the Petitioners’ variance request should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 28" day of August, 2006, by this Deputy

ilJ

Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s variance request Section 1B02.3.C of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a -dwelling on a lot with a lot
width of 43 feet and side setbacks of 3 feet and 9 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and
10 feet, respectively is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of

this Order.

AR SR
J V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYULAND
JAMES T, SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ii1
County Executive Zoning Commissioner

August 28, 2006

MARIA BELL AND
MICHAEL BELL

1900 WILLS COURT
DUNDALK MD 21222

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 06-673-A
Property: 1902 Wills Court

Dear Ms. Bell and Mr. Bell:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

g JVM:pz
% O Enclosure
2Q| |
] I

(‘G .

H % f‘:f? Counity Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.balitmorecountyonline.info

Very truly yours,
O - W
John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner




® ( BCL? o o
Petiton for Varlance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at __| s CT. ~_

which is presently zoned _D.R.5.5 g

This Petition shall be filed u{ith the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) L0 N, ¢ ( &Qgﬁ)

TO PERMIT A DWEMING ON A LOT WITH A LOT WIDTH OF N3 -FEET BUD
SIDE SET@ACKS OF 5.97-FEET AND Q-FEET IN MEU OF THE REQUIRED
SS-FeeT AND 10-FEET", RESPECTIVELY .

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty)

Property is to be postad and advertised as prescribed by the zoninF regulations.
|, or we, agree to pa¥ expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Conftract Purchaser/L.essee; Legal Owner(s):
_ o x MARIA BELL

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

- X AApny Loll

Signature Signature -’

Address Telephone No. Name - 1ype or Print -

City ~ " Glate Zip Code Signature | R T

Attorney For Petitioner: x /900 (Ji1etS CT  40-284-R48 ..,
Address /% p Telephone No. Y
¥ b MDALK [ 222 |

Name - Type or Print City Z State ZFJ Zip Code

L _ . Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
MicHper Ren. o

Company Name

f .. _ 1900 Wuyrs Cr. 4'%&%8
Address | Telephone No. Address eiephone Nq.
_ - _Douppig, MmO DIAD,
City State Zip Code City State p Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

. ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No. OQJ‘“ [prL’b "A | |
ORI P L e vy UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING R
e Ml PR eviewed By 1. Date. I

Revoskp . 24 YO

%«W“




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR ___ 1902 Wills Court .

Beginning at a point on the west side of Wills Court which is 20
feet wide at a distance of 200 feet north of the centerline of the
nearest improved intersecting street Wills Road which is 20 feet
wide. As recorded in Deed Liber 9211 Folio 42 and containing the
tollowing courses and distances: N58°55°00”W 23.00 ft.,
N33°50°00”E 200.00 ft., S74°54°48”FE 22.32 ft., S18°02°00”W
94.47 ft., and S45°33°00”W 117.62 ft. to the place of beginning.
Also known as Parcel 2 of 1900 Wills Court.

Ol- 11%-h
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"1 NOTIGE GF ZONING ‘
orlﬂemgﬂ _

The Zerihy: Gummlasjbnar
-of BaltimoratColnty { ya {iw
‘thotlty o the Zuﬁh
and Reguiations of ﬂaltl-
motd Gounty_will hold &
R;‘Jhlin tisating In Tuwsuﬂ

aryland ‘on the . property
idantlflad hervln as follows:!
Oage: # 06-673A

1802 Wills Court-
Wast side :bf ‘Wills: Gourt,

; _ -

200 faét north uf cantﬂrllnﬂ

of WilsRoad .. - -
12th Elsction Dlstzlnt :
7th Colingllmanic Distritt’ -
Lagal Ownr(s): Marla-Beli -
Variaice: o permit- g
dwelling on- a lot, width- of
43 foet and side setbacks of
3.97- oot and-9.faet:in llst
of tha raqulred 55 féet ahti-
10 fawt respactlvely, .

Hoarlny: Wetlnestiay, . Au-
| gust - 23 2006 at- 11:00-
4.m,-In Huum 407, Coun
l:mzrts Bullding ;’ 40
 Bogloy' A\ranua, .ansnn
21204 i ’

WILLiAMJ WESEMAN. Iii
,Zoplng Cottmissiohar for
Baltimigra Coanty - '

- NOTES! (1) Haatings.are
Handicapped . Acbessibld;
for special; acnummdda-
tions Please:. Contast the
Zorilng Commissioner's Of-
‘flos at 410) 887-3068.

(2) rlnfnrmatlnn pon-
‘camning - the "~ Flla  and/or
Hearing, Contdet the Zon~
ing Review Offica at (410)
gg7-3301, . -

JT 8/859 Aug: 8- - 104403

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

‘Ef/ f Df 20,000 }
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was pubi:ished

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ( successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 6‘ S‘ ,ZUQL

ﬁ The Jeffersonian |
. Arbutus Times
L} Catonsville Times |

1 Towson Times
1 Owings Mills Times j
1 NE Booster/Reporter

] North County News |

/Uwﬁmgﬂ,_,

| AL r'&DVEI-'-ITISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CaseNos(Xo ~ & 73 A -

- L Petitioner/Developer: mﬁ___
Date of Hearing/Closing: (A% 2.3, 200
” Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue - :
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}
=3 -
Ladies and Gentlemen: ¥, % C

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(a) required by law were
posted conspicnously on the property located at:

POZ. " L/s¢ ) ) w
by
The sign(s) werepostedon ______ M“th;dYr )' et
onth, Day, Year "
- . I, Sincerely,
(Signature of Sign Poster) (nm)
197 _ SSG Robert Black
L (Prict Name
G tkanE 1508 Lestie Road
T (Addressy - ¢
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
" (410) 282-7940
(Telephone Number)
S -
‘o
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

1
Kl

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a
sigh on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
nerson listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted

directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number:  Ol-Wn-A . i _
Petitioner: lf‘bE.LL. - | ) _ .
Address or Location: |G B 18l LJL.S_QQQR‘?’ . —

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: h\lOHﬂgL JbiE‘-‘..LL o —
Address: MO_Q_LDtLLQ O/’F" ) _ _ -

ink

 Dodesrr - D 21294, -

il e e

Telephone Number: 0 - Q%4 - QHIE _ . _




Depariment of Permits and
Development Management

Baltimore County

Ditector’s Office
County Oftice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tei: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

July 11, 2006
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-673-A

1902 Wills Court

West side of Wills Court, 200 feet north of centerline of Wills Road
12" Election: District — 7 Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Maria Bell

Variance to permit a dwelling on a lot width of 43 feet and side setbacks of 3.97 feet and 9 feet
in lieu of the required 55 feet and 10 feet respectively.

Hearing: Wednesday, August 23, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts_ Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AN foroce

(A

&

- Timothy Kotroco

Director

TK:kIm

C: Maria Bell, 1900 Wills Court, Dundalk 21222
Michael Bell, 1900 Wills Court, Dundalk 21222

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 8, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Recycied Paper



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 8, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Michael Bell

1800 Wills Court
Dundalk, MD 21222

L il

410-284-2428

P vk ol L

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-673-A
1902 Wills Court

West side of Wills Court, 200 feet north of centerline of Wills Road
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Maria Bell

Variance to permit a dwelling on a lot width of 43 feet and side setbacks of 3.97 feet and 9 feet
in lieu of the required 55 feet and 10 feet respectively.

Hearing: Wegdnesday, August 23, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN i)
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCOQ, Director
County Executive : Department of Permits and

¢ ' AUQUSt 16, 2006 Development Management
Maria Bell

1900 Wills Court
Dundalk, MD 21222

Dear Ms. Bell:
RE: Case Number: 06-673-A, 1902 Wills Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 28, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties {(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. C20:0.09

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel
Michael Bell 1900 Wills Court Dundalk 21222

Zoning Review | County Office Building

111 West Che&apeakc Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www,baltimorecountymd gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM - Development Coordination st
DATE; August 11, 2006

SUBJECT: Zoning ltem # 06-673-A
Address 1902 Wills Court
Baltimore, MD 21222

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 3, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offets
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
This propetty is within the Intensely Developed Area of the CBCA. Any additional
impervious surface area requires approved mitigation by this Department. It also is in a
Buffer Management Area of the CBCA, which requires mitigation for any disturbance in
the 100-foot buffer to tidal waters.

Reviewer: Kevin Brittingham Date: July 13, 2006
S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2006\ZAC 06-673-A.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO; Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 26, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

RECEIVED

SUBJECT: 1902 Willis Court

INFORMATION: JUL 2 7 2006

Item Number: 6-673

Petitioner: Maria Bell ZONENG (JOMMESS&}NFR
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has no record of a legal subdivision to create the subject lot. The Office
of Planning recommends denial of the petitioner’s request as the proposed configuration places
the proposed dwelling too close to the public road and other dwellings in an area where access
and space 1s already limited. The proposed development would land lock the property at 1904

Willis Court. Additionally, vehicular access to Willis Court is not shown for the existing
dwelling at 1904 Willis Court.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Amy Mantay at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREVWZAC\-673.doc

)b‘w\, 82z
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 10, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
0l

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supetvisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisoty Commiitee Meeting
For July 10, 2006
[tem No. 673

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The minimum right-of-way for all Baltimore County roads is 40-feet. Show a
40-foot right-of-way centered on the existing 20-foot rlght-nf-way Revise the dwelling size and
requested setbacks accordingly.

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first flootr or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction,

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developet is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordatice with the requlrement of
B.0.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the county. '

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File |
ZAC-ITEM NO 673-070720006.doc



o SHA ¢

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Driven bo ot Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael] S. Steele, L. Governor Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator
Admisistration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: &+ Be: 0L

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. e
Permits and Development Management & 7 3 D7

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Matthews:;

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by-any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/N

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com




Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltin:o ‘¢ County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire [levartment Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 -
410-887-4880

County Office Builiiig, Room 111 dJuly 5, 2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 Wesgt Chegapeaki Avenue
Towson, Maryland 212 )4

ATTENTION: Zoning leriew Planners

Distribution Meeting OFf July 10, 2006

Ltem Number(s): 65, {hrough 673

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and {h: comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorpoirated into the final plang for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Difice has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bogley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

ec: File

[ ] II : L 2 . ] L "
Q‘% Srintad wilh Soybos Iok Visit 1he County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline. info
on Recyoled Papot




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
1902 Wills Court; W/S Wills Coutt, '
200° N ¢/line Wills Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
12" BElection & 7™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Maria Bell * FOR
Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-673-A
* * % # * * % % e * # * %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

”'i{ﬂ A

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

000U STl
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

and all documentation filed 1n the case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of July, 2006, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to, Michael Bell, 1900 Wwills Court, Dundalk, MD 21222, Attorney

for Petitionet(s).

RECEIVED ' VP@@LW Q/L\“\WM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
07 2008 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County -
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This Deed, Made this PP A day of (C g,
in the year one thousand nine hundred and ~~~=fifty-nine«-w-- , by and between ADRIAN P. BREIGHNER
aand BARMI I.Ii BRE::GI‘IN]ER, hiS WifE, Wl Sy S0 Bl o etk e gl ol W el St euk Sy e B e b D e o et G Wl o o T A Y L P A P e G A o N D RS M I D e ol e 0D D At Pl A e
. of Baltimore COUR Y = tnm iyt i o ottt b k2 e e e in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and-

LOUIS F. BAUER, SR. and LEOMA C. BAUER, his wife, of Baltimore County, State of Maryland—es-s

of the second part.

Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars ($5.00) and other godd and

valuable considerationse, the recelpt whereof is hereby acknowledgedwe—w=rmmn- ot o 5 ot e e s o

the said ADRIAN P. BREIGHNERaGnd SARAH L, BREIGINER, hig WLf@,mmemmmmmmmmamc oo e S

do - grant and convey unto the saildLOUIS F. BAUER, SR, and LEOMA C. BAUER, his wife, as tenants

by the entireties, thelr assigns, and unto the survivor of them, his Or hBE=m—rwwmmm—— o —m————
heirs and agsigns, in fee simple, all ~—-~-- those lotgwmemm- -of the ground, situate, lying and being in
Baltimore County, State of Marylandeesecwoeea -, aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to say:—

Beginning for the first at a point on the waters of Bear Creek at the beginning of the
north 64 degrees 45 minutes West 40 feet line of Lot "B" as shown on a plat recorded with
the last will and testament of Ellen Jene Merritt filed in the office of the Register of
Wills of Baltimore County in "Wills" Liber J.P.C. No. 29, follo 102 and running thence
binding on the waters of Bear Creek and on the outlines of said Lot "B" the two following
courses and distences, viz: North 64 degrees 45 minutes West 40 feet and North 83 degrees;
15 minutes West 107.50 feet thence leaving said outline and the waters of Bear Creek and
running thence for lines of division of the two following courses and distances, viz:
South 18 degrees 02 minutes West passing through e small wild cherry tree on the hank of
the creek 94.47 feet to an dvon pipe and South 80 degrees 16 minutes Bast passing over a

pipe set near the edge of Bear Creek 146.70 feet to the waters of Bear Creek snd to interect

the North 18 degrees East 100 feet line of ssid Lot "B" and thence binding on the waters

of Bear Creek and on a part of sald line North 18 degrees East 89.27 feet to the place of
beginning. Containing 0.32 of an acre of land, more or less.
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TOGETHER with the right and use of an existing Private Road leading from the above described

. property to Stansbury Laune.- . - § e

-__:.I v Srye e oy e
»

~ BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated February 25, 1942 and recorded among
the land Recorde of Baltdmore County in Liber C,H.K. No. 1219, folio 118 was granted snd

conveyed by ELIZA C, MERRITT, unmarried, unto ADRIAN P. BREIGHNER and SARAH L. BREIGHNER,.

his wife, the within Grantors.

BEGINNING for the second thereof at a point on the waters of Bear Creek at the beginning
of the third line of a parcel of Yand which by Deed dated February 25, 1942 snd recorded
emong the lLand Records of Baltimore County in Liber C.H.K. No. 1219, folib 118 was
conveyed by Ellza C. Mexrritt to Adrien P. Breéighner and wife » and thence binding on said
third line of said parcel of land South 18 degrees 02 minutes West 94,47 feet to an iron
pipe thence running for lines of division the three following courses and distances, viz:
South 45 degrees 33 minutes West binding on the northwest side of a private road leading
to Stansbury lene 117,62 feet to an iron pipe North 58 degrees 55 minutes West 23 feet
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to & nail driven in the m‘f uﬂﬂﬁﬁc@mﬁ %%O&d Nort degrees 50 minutes Fast .
passing over a plpe set-on . South bank of Bear Creek, 2 et to the waters of Bear
Creek and thence binding on the waters of Bear Creek in an easterly direction 23 feet,

more or leas to the place of beginning. Conteining 0.16 of an acre of land, more or less.

The improvements on the two described lots of ground being known as No. 1300 Wildss Court ox
TOGETRER with the right and use of the existing Private Road leading from the above

described property to Stansbury Road,

Road.

BEING the seme lot of ground which by Deed dated July ¥, 1943 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.J.8. No. 1296, folio 46, was granted and
conveyed by ELIZA C. MERRITT, unmarried, unto ADRIAN P, BREIGHNER end SARAH L. BREIGHNER,
his wife, the within (rantors.
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He pointed out the long narrow configuration of the subject lot which is 43 feet at
its widest point and opined that if no side yard setback relief were granted, he could only
build a house which 1s 22 teet wide and insufficient for his needs. He indicated that he

could live with a 10 foot setback on the Wills Court side of the proposed house.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

As pointed out at the hearing Maryland has a new way of looking at small lots as

of May, 2005 and described by the case of Remes v Montgomery County. 1t is clear that
the subject lot and the lot at 1900 started separately in the 1940’°s but subsequent owners
merged the lots at some point in time. They did not want to pay taxes on two buildable
lots. Consequently some prior owner approached SDAT to have the two lots viewed as
one. While this saves considerable real property taxes, it comes at a price of having the
lots considered as one for zoning purposes.

In addition the two lots were conveyed after the 1940°s by one deed. Most
importantly the location of the house at 1900 i1s almost on the property line. Clearly this
location shows an intent to treat the two lots as one. This location would have required a
setback variance if the lots were truly separate. Mr. Bell did not know if such a variance
was ever requested much less granted. Of course, if the lots were merged there would be
no need for a variance and the house at 1900 could be built as shown.

| have no way to judge whether or not the dwelling Mr. Bell described as leased
some time ago was in fact a legally built residence. It may have simply been an
accessory building such as a garage to which bathroom and kitchen facilities were added.

The simple fact the structure may have been leased some years ago can not overcome the

obvious intent by prior owners to merge the lots.




